

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

07-1499

KATHERINE VARNUM, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**TIMOTHY J. BRIEN, in his official capacities as
the Polk County Recorder and Polk County
Registrar,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**On Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Judge Robert B. Hanson
Fifth Judicial District of Iowa**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
in support of Defendant-Appellant
Urging Reversal**

Steven W. Fitschen
Co-Counsel of Record
for *Amicus Curiae*
Barry C. Hodge
Nathan A. Driscoll
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Ste. 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
T: (757) 463-6133
F: (757) 463-6055
nlf@nlf.net

Andrew J. Boettger
Counsel of Record
for *Amicus Curiae*
Bar Assoc. No. AT0001046
Hastings & Gartin, LLP
409 Duff Avenue
P.O. Box 1794
Ames, IA 50010
Tel: (515) 232-2501
Fax: (515) 232-2525
andy.boettger@amesattorneys.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN TREATING NUMEROUS “ULTIMATE” FACTS AND SOCIOLOGICAL JUDGMENTS AS FINDINGS OF FACT.....	3
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT BECAUSE THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MARRY ONLY INCLUDES OPPOSITE-SEX MARRIAGE.	10
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CITING JUSTICE O’CONNOR’S CONCURRENCE IN <i>LAWRENCE</i>.....	17
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF FILING & SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Ames Rental Property Association v. City of Ames</i> , 736 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2007)	3, 4
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006).....	19
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	18
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1976).....	11
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)	
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>Cook v. Rumsfeld</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 385 (D.C. Mass. 2006).....	18
<i>Cote-Whitacre v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 844 N.E.2d 623 (Mass. 2006).....	19
<i>Dean v. D.C.</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995)	13, 16
<i>Equality Found. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 54 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1995)	4-6
<i>Ex parte Morales</i> , 212 S.W.3d 483 (Tex. App. 2006)	18
<i>Ferdon v. Wis. Patients Comp. Fund</i> , 701 N.W.2d 440 (Wis. 2005).....	19
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	10
<i>Grant v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 722 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2006).....	3
<i>Henderson v. Perry</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 756 (E.D. Tex. 2005)	18
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	13
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. D. Wash. 2004).....	11
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 143 Cal. App. 4th 873 (2006)	18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	1, 17, 19

<i>Lofton v. Sec'y of the Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 377 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2004)	18-20
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	16
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	7-9
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Shields v. Madigan</i> , 783 N.Y.S.2d 270 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004).....	16
<i>Sioux City Police Officers' Association v. City of Sioux City</i> , 495 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1993)	10
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2005)	2, 13, 15-16
<i>Standhardt v. Super. Ct. of Ariz.</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. 2003).....	11-12, 16-17
<i>State v. Druktenis</i> , 86 P.3d 1050 (N.M. 2004)	18
<i>State v. Limon</i> , 122 P.3d 22 (Kan. 2005).....	19
<i>Tuttle v. Mickow Corp.</i> , 418 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1987).....	6-7
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , No. CV5965 (Iowa D. Ct. for Polk County Aug. 30, 2007)....	3, 9-11, 17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	11
<i>Williams v. King</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (N.D. Ala. 2006).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	12

Statutes:

Defense of Marriage Act, 1 U.S.C. § 7 (2006).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996)	15
Iowa Code § 595.2 (2006)	15

Other:

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (3rd ed. 1996)	12
---	----

Black's Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1891).....	12
Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	12
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)	13
Jay Alan Sekulow and John Tuskey, <i>Sex and Sodomy and Apples and Oranges - Does the Constitution Require States to Grant a Right to Do the Impossible?</i> , 12 BYU J. Pub. L. 309 (1988)	13
Lynn D. Wardle, <i>A Critical Analysis of Constitutional Claims for Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 1996 BYU L. Rev. 1	13
Webster's New International Dictionary 1506 (2nd ed. 1955)	12
